SOFTENING
THE HEART

Kitab az-Zuhd wa'r-Raqd’iq

ABDULLAH IBN AL-MUBARAK

Translated by

AISHA BEWLEY

TURATH PUBLISHING
2022




Copyright: Turath Publishing 1443/2022
ISBN: 978-1-906949-98-3

Published by
ilmStore.in
www.ilmStore.in | info@ilmStore.in | +91 9422009767

In arrangement with

Turath Publishing

84 Mitcham Road +44(20) 8767 8613
London swiy 9NG ~ www.turath.co.uk

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in any
re-trieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or
otherwise, without written permission of the publishers.

Author Abdullah ibn al-Mubarak
Translator Aisha Bewley

Editors Shoaib Shah, Salim Azhari
Language editor Amanda Morris

General editor Yahya and Safira Batha

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
Ibn al-Mubarak, Abdullah

Title: Kitab az-Zuhd wa’r-Raqa’iq

L. Title

Cover design & typesetting ARM (www.whitethreadpress.com)

This edition is printed and bound in India by ilmStore.in and is authorised for sale
only in India, Bangladesh, Myanmar, Nepal, Sri Lanka and the Maldives.



o

CONTENTS

CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION

The Meaning of Zuhd

How the Righteous Early Muslims Described Zuhd

and Those Who Practice it

Zahids and What Drove them to Zuhd
Sanctioned Zuhd and Innovative Zuhd
Zuhd of the Prophet &

Food of the Prophet &

Clothes of the Prophet &

Bed of the Prophet

Zuhd of the Companions 2

Types of Zuhd

Levels of Zuhd

Harms of Loving the World

Books Written on Zuhd

BIOGRAPHY OF THE AUTHOR

Name, Background and Birth

All Good Qualities Combined

Pursuit of Knowledge and Keen Intelligence
Worship and Fear of Allah &

Zuhd and Piety

Manners and Generosity

Humility and Renouncing Fame

Bravery and Military Service in Jihad

13
14

18
19
21
25
25
26
27
27
29
30
30
33
35
35
35
36
37
39
40
43
44



Softening the Heart

Scholars’ Praise of Him
Sayings
Notable Teachers and Students
Literature
Death
BIOGRAPHIES OF THE NARRATORS OF IBN AL-MUBARAK’S ZUHD
Yahya ibn Muhammad ibn Sa‘id ibn Katib al-Hashimi al-Baghdadi
Aba ‘Umar ibn Hayyuwayh
Abu Bakr al-Warraq
ENCOURAGEMENT TO OBEY ALLAH ALMIGHTY
SEEKING KNOWLEDGE TO OBTAIN WORLDLY GOODS
FEARING THE CONSEQUENCES OF SINS
EXCELLENCE OF WORSHIP
SORROW AND WEEPING
CONCEALED ACTIONS AND REMEMBRANCE
HUMILITY AND FEAR
STRIVING IN WORSHIP
SINCERITY AND INTENTION
ESTEEM FOR THE REMEMBRANCE OF ALLAH &
REFLECTION ON FOLLOWING FUNERAL BIERS
PROHIBITION OF HAVING HIGH EXPECTATIONS
REMEMBERING DEATH
FEARING DEATH BECAUSE OF LEAVING TYPES OF WORSHIP
REFLECTION AND CONSIDERATION
FLEEING FROM SINS AND TRANSGRESSION
RIGHTEOUSNESS OF A HOUSEHOLD
THE EARTH BOASTING
TRUTHFUL COMPANIONS
GUARDING THE TONGUE
HUMILITY
WALKING TO THE PRAYER, SITTING IN THE MASJID
AND OTHER THINGS
RELIANCE ON ALLAH &
GLAD-TIDINGS FOR A MUSLIM WHEN HE DIES
OSTENTATION, PRIDE AND THE LIKE
DAWUD’S REPENTANCE AND OTHER PROPHETS

10

46
49
49
50
51
53
53
54
54
56
66
72
79
87
92
97
103
106
113
123
126
131
134
136
141
150
152
158
162
168

172
178
184
187
197



Contents

MAKING DO WITH LITTLE OF THIS WORLD 208
LOWLINESS OF THIS WORLD IN THE SIGHT OF ALLAH & 211
RELIANCE AND HUMILITY 229
CONTENTMENT AND PLEASURE 232
POVERTY 235
SEEKING THE LAWFUL 247
CHARITY 263
TREATING ORPHANS WELL 267
AVARICE 269
INTENTION WITH FEW ACTIONS AND A SOUND HEART 287
LYING IN SPEECH TO AMUSE PEOPLE 204
MENDING RELATIONS BETWEEN PEOPLE 296
CENSURE OF BLESSING IN THIS WORLD 303
KNOWLEDGE BEING TAKEN AWAY 321
BLAMEWORTHY QUALITIES 326
HUMILITY 329
UWAYS AND SUNABIHI 337
‘AMIR IBN ‘ABD QAYS AND SILAH IBN ASHYAM 339
ABU RAYHANAH AND OTHERS 351
‘UMAR IBN ABD AL-AZIZ 356
THE MERCY OF ALLAH, GLORIFIED AND EXALTED IS HE,

THE SUBLIME, THE MOST HIGH 361
EXCELLENCE OF THE REMEMBRANCE OF ALLAH 4% 385

BIBLIOGRAPHY 485

11



o

INTRODUCTION

MUSLIMS TODAY ARE suffering from an illness, unaware and oblivious to its
harmful consequences. The illness in question? We have become attached
to this worldly life and its adornments, and are ignoring the realities of the
afterlife. The result is that our communities are weak, disrespected and even
oppressed.

The Companions of the Prophet & were not affected by these ailments,
and therefore, their progress was not stifled. These men and women were
mentored by the Prophet #, and through their unwavering belief, became
towering examples of what a Muslim should aspire to be. They honoured
Islam, so Allah & honoured them.

Allah & says,

o""\ UA.AS\) \j,.,n\ uAv\S Cye Q)J:c..::aj L..;.AS\ L.’;-\ \jﬂb ..,, /w
e 8 155 5 0t 15
To those who disbelieve, the life of this world is painted in glowing colours and
they laugh at those who believe. But on the Day of Rising, those who fear Allah
will be over them. Allah provides for whomever He wills without any reckon-

ing. (2:212)

Muslims must strive not to be distracted by the temporary nature of this
worldly life, and we should not view the troubles and calamities that occur
in this life negatively, because the Next World is the ultimate goal.

To help revive these Islamic values, we present to you one of the most
reputable books on the topic of rejection of worldly life: Zuhd of Abdullah
Ibn al-Mubarak. This edition is unique for several reasons: the inclusion
of detailed introductions to the topic, the book, and its author; removal of

13





