SOFTENING THE HEART

Kitāb az-Zuhd wa'r-Raqā'iq

ABDULLĀH IBN AL-MUBĀRAK

Translated by
AISHA BEWLEY



TURATH PUBLISHING 2022

Copyright: Turath Publishing 1443/2022

ISBN: 978-1-906949-98-3

Published by ilmStore.in www.ilmStore.in | info@ilmStore.in | +91 9422009767

In arrangement with Turath Publishing

84 Mitcham Road +44(20) 8767 8613 London sw17 9NG www.turath.co.uk

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in any re-trieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or otherwise, without written permission of the publishers.

Author Abdullāh ibn al-Mubārak

Translator Aisha Bewley

Editors Shoaib Shah, Salim Azhari

Language editor Amanda Morris

General editor Yahya and Safira Batha

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Ibn al-Mubārak, Abdullāh

Title: *Kitāb az-Zuhd wa'r-Ragā'iq*

I. Title

Cover design & typesetting ARM (www.whitethreadpress.com)

This edition is printed and bound in India by ilmStore.in and is authorised for sale only in India, Bangladesh, Myanmar, Nepal, Sri Lanka and the Maldives.



CONTENTS

CONTENTS	9
INTRODUCTION	13
The Meaning of Zuhd	14
How the Righteous Early Muslims Described Zuhd	
and Those Who Practice it	18
Zāhids and What Drove them to Zuhd	19
Sanctioned Zuhd and Innovative Zuhd	21
<i>Zuhd</i> of the Prophet ∰	25
Food of the Prophet	25
Clothes of the Prophet 🛞	26
Bed of the Prophet 🏶	27
Zuhd of the Companions 🙈	27
Types of Zuhd	29
Levels of Zuhd	30
Harms of Loving the World	30
Books Written on Zuhd	33
BIOGRAPHY OF THE AUTHOR	35
Name, Background and Birth	35
All Good Qualities Combined	35
Pursuit of Knowledge and Keen Intelligence	36
Worship and Fear of Allah 🎄	37
Zuhd and Piety	39
Manners and Generosity	40
Humility and Renouncing Fame	43
Bravery and Military Service in Jihad	44

Softening the Heart

Scholars' Praise of Him	46
Sayings	49
Notable Teachers and Students	49
Literature	50
Death	51
BIOGRAPHIES OF THE NARRATORS OF IBN AL-MUBĀRAK'S ZUHD	53
Yaḥyā ibn Muḥammad ibn Ṣāʿid ibn Kātib al-Hāshimī al-Baghdādī	53
Abū ʿUmar ibn Ḥayyuwayh	54
Abū Bakr al-Warrāq	54
ENCOURAGEMENT TO OBEY ALLAH ALMIGHTY	56
SEEKING KNOWLEDGE TO OBTAIN WORLDLY GOODS	66
FEARING THE CONSEQUENCES OF SINS	72
EXCELLENCE OF WORSHIP	79
SORROW AND WEEPING	87
CONCEALED ACTIONS AND REMEMBRANCE	92
HUMILITY AND FEAR	97
STRIVING IN WORSHIP	103
SINCERITY AND INTENTION	106
ESTEEM FOR THE REMEMBRANCE OF ALLAH &	113
REFLECTION ON FOLLOWING FUNERAL BIERS	123
PROHIBITION OF HAVING HIGH EXPECTATIONS	126
REMEMBERING DEATH	131
FEARING DEATH BECAUSE OF LEAVING TYPES OF WORSHIP	134
REFLECTION AND CONSIDERATION	136
FLEEING FROM SINS AND TRANSGRESSION	141
RIGHTEOUSNESS OF A HOUSEHOLD	150
THE EARTH BOASTING	152
TRUTHFUL COMPANIONS	158
GUARDING THE TONGUE	162
HUMILITY	168
WALKING TO THE PRAYER, SITTING IN THE MASJID	
AND OTHER THINGS	172
RELIANCE ON ALLAH	178
GLAD-TIDINGS FOR A MUSLIM WHEN HE DIES	184
OSTENTATION, PRIDE AND THE LIKE	187
DAWID'S REPENTANCE AND OTHER PROPHETS	107

	Contents
MAKING DO WITH LITTLE OF THIS WORLD	208
LOWLINESS OF THIS WORLD IN THE SIGHT OF ALLAH 🎉	211
RELIANCE AND HUMILITY	229
CONTENTMENT AND PLEASURE	232
POVERTY	235
SEEKING THE LAWFUL	247
CHARITY	263
TREATING ORPHANS WELL	267
AVARICE	269
INTENTION WITH FEW ACTIONS AND A SOUND HEART	287
LYING IN SPEECH TO AMUSE PEOPLE	294
MENDING RELATIONS BETWEEN PEOPLE	296
CENSURE OF BLESSING IN THIS WORLD	303
KNOWLEDGE BEING TAKEN AWAY	321
BLAMEWORTHY QUALITIES	326
HUMILITY	329
uways and ṣunābiḤī 🧠	337
ʿĀMIR IBN ʿABD QAYS AND ṢILAH IBN ASHYAM	339
ABŪ RAYḤĀNAH AND OTHERS	351
CUMAR IBN CABD AL-CAZĪZ	356
THE MERCY OF ALLAH, GLORIFIED AND EXALTED IS HE,	
THE SUBLIME, THE MOST HIGH	361
EXCELLENCE OF THE REMEMBRANCE OF ALLAH 🌡	385
BIBLIOGRAPHY	485



INTRODUCTION

MUSLIMS TODAY ARE suffering from an illness, unaware and oblivious to its harmful consequences. The illness in question? We have become attached to this worldly life and its adornments, and are ignoring the realities of the afterlife. The result is that our communities are weak, disrespected and even oppressed.

The Companions of the Prophet were not affected by these ailments, and therefore, their progress was not stifled. These men and women were mentored by the Prophet and through their unwavering belief, became towering examples of what a Muslim should aspire to be. They honoured Islam, so Allah honoured them.

Allah & says,

To those who disbelieve, the life of this world is painted in glowing colours and they laugh at those who believe. But on the Day of Rising, those who fear Allah will be over them. Allah provides for whomever He wills without any reckoning. (2:212)

Muslims must strive not to be distracted by the temporary nature of this worldly life, and we should not view the troubles and calamities that occur in this life negatively, because the Next World is the ultimate goal.

To help revive these Islamic values, we present to you one of the most reputable books on the topic of rejection of worldly life: *Zuhd of ʿAbdullāh Ibn al-Mubārak*. This edition is unique for several reasons: the inclusion of detailed introductions to the topic, the book, and its author; removal of